



August 17, 2019

Juan Torres, Clerk
c/o Ms. Carla Salazar, Deputy Clerk
Town of Edgewood
171-A State Road 344
PO Box 3610
Edgewood, NM 87015

**Re: Amendment #5 (FINAL) to Professional Services Agreement
Town of Edgewood Wastewater Collection System Expansion**

Dear Mr. Torres:

Please find herewith Amendment #5 to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement dated February 15, 2017. This amendment decreases the agreement by \$2,702.31 (excluding NMGR) for monies obligated for additional services that were not required. Shown below are the adjustments to the fees:

Description	Contract Amount*	Adjusted Amount**
Design Phase Services (Lump Sum):		
30% Conceptual Design	\$135,071.00	\$135,071.00
Preliminary/ Final Design of Phase I	\$85,191.36	\$85,191.36
60% Preliminary Design (excl. Phase I)	\$197,441.64	\$197,441.64
Final Design of Route 66 Area	\$21,300.00	\$21,300.00
Final Design of Phase II (NM-344 Area)	\$43,154.57	\$43,154.57
Construction Phase Services for Phase I:		
Bidding Assistance (LS)	\$5,231.86	\$5,231.86
Construction Contract Administration (LS)	\$38,450.14	\$38,450.14
Part-time Resident Project Rep. (TM)	\$37,984.79	\$37,984.79
Additional Services (TM):		
Geotechnical Investigations	\$44,313.50	\$44,313.50
Re-use Effluent Design	\$150.00	\$150.00
Environmental and Permitting	\$5,300.00	\$5,030.20
Electrical Engineering	\$44,000.00	\$41,567.49
TOTAL EXCLUDING NMGR	\$657,588.86	\$654,886.55

**Through Amendment #4*

***Requested this Amendment*

Mr. Juan Torres
Page 2 of 2
August 17, 2019

Our current understanding of the project budget is summarized below:

Description	Amount
NMED SAP 15-0555	\$620,000.00
NMED SAP A2305	\$360,000.00
NMED SAP C2292	\$300,000.00
ORIGINAL FUNDING AVAILABLE	\$1,280,000.00
Original Professional Engineering Services (w/o NMGRT)	\$651,735.36
Amendments #1 thru #5	\$3,151.19
New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax on Professional Services	\$49,671.39
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (W/ NMGRT)	\$704,345.13
Original Construction Contract Amount for Phase I	\$514,617.09
Change Orders #1 thru #2	\$5,611.11
New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax for Construction	\$42,593.68
Liquidated Damages	-\$10,248.13
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FOR PHASE I (W/ NMGRT)	\$552,573.75
TOTAL REMAINING FUNDING AVAILABLE	\$23,081.12

Our final invoices for this project were the July billings. Smith appreciates this opportunity the Town has given us and looks forward to working with you in the future. Should you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at (575) 649-7307.

Sincerely,

Smith Engineering Company



Cody Sipes, PE
Vice President/ Project Manager

Enclosures: Amendment #5 to Professional Services Agreement (2-pages)

cc: Mayor John Bassett, Town of Edgewood
Ms. Sara Rhoton, PE, NMED-CPB